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INTRODUCTION

On behalf of Mr. Mark Borsuk, Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. (Cambria) is submitting &is

groundwater monitoring and system progess report for the above-referenced site (see Figure l).

Presented in this report are the second quafier 2002 groundwater monitoring and remediation activities

and the anticipated third quarter 2002 activities.

SECOND QUARTER 2OO2 ACTIVITIES AND RESULTS

Monitoring Activities

Field Activities: On June 10,2002, Cambria conducted quarterly monitoring activities. Cambria

gauged and inspected for separate-phase hydrocarbons (SPH) in wells MW-1 through MW-6 (see

Figure l). Groundwater samples were collecied from all wells not containing SPH. Please note that

a groundwater sample was collected from MW-l because no SPH was present after the well was

purged. Field Data Sheets are presented as Appendix A. Crroundwater elevations are shown on

Figure 1 and Table 1. The groundwater monitoring rcsults have been submitted to the State's

"Geotracker Database." The electonic delivery confirmations are presented in Appendix D.

Sampln Analyses: Groundwater samples were analyzed for tot l petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline

(TPHg) by modified EPA Method 8015, and benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, ard xylenes (BTEX),

and methyl tertiary butyl ether (MTBE) by EPA Method 80218 by McCampbell Analytical, Inc. of

Pacheco, Califomia. Any samples containing MTBE were further analyzed for MTBE using EPA

Method 8260. Analyical results for the second quarter are included as Appendix B. Hydrocarbon

concentrations are shown on Figure 1 and Table 1. Analytical results have been submitted to the

State's "Geoftacker Database." The electronic delivery confirmations are presented in Appendix D.

Monitoring Results

Groundwater FIow Direction: B ased on depth-to-water measurements collected during Cambria' s

June 10, 2002 site visit, groundwater flow beneath the site is mounded. On the south side of the

former USTs, groundwater flows towards the south-southwest at a gradient of 0.018, while on the
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north side of the former USTS, groundwater flows toward the north-northeast at a gradient of 0.017

feet/feet (Figure l). This is consistent with historical groundwater flow rates and directions.

Hyilrocarbon Distribution in Grounilwater: Hydrocarbon concenkations have decreased in wells

MW4 and MW-5, increased in wells MW-l and MW-2, and remained the same in other wells

compared with previous sampling events. The ma-ximum TPHg and benzene concentrations were

detected in well tvlw-l at 210,000 and 30,000 micrograms per liter (pg/L), respectively. A decreasing

hydrocarbon concentration hend is beginning to develop in well MW-2, located northwest of

remediation wells VES4/AS4. No MTBE concentrations were detected above laboratory detection

limits in any of the wells at the site.

Corrective Action Activities

Sytem Design: The soil vapor extraction (SVE) and air sparging (AS) remediation system consists

of a trailer mounted all-electric catalytic oxidizer with heat exchanger, a 10-hp positivedisplacement

blower, an oilless air sparge blower, and an auto dialer connected to a phone line to provide remote

notification of system operations. Four coaxial remediation welis (\IES-1/AS-1, VES-ZAS-2, VES-

3/AS-3, VES4/AS-4) are individually connecte.d to a central manifold in the remediation system

enclosure. See Figure 2 for the location of remediation enclosure and wells .

SVE Slstem Operatinns and. Maintetunce Activilies.' During the second quater, Cambria perfomted

syslem operation and naintenance of the SVE system approximately two times per month. Individual

well flow, vacuum, and hydrocfibon concentration measurements were collected from all SVE wells

and from the catalytic oxidizer/blower (See Tables 2 and 3). During site visits, system operation

parameters were also recorded in specialized field fomr for future system optimization a.nd agency

inspection. As per the Bay Area Air Quality Management (BAAQMD) pemit, a catalytic oxidizer

operating temperature greater than 600 degrees Fahrenheit was mainuined, and system operation

parameters were continuously measured using a chart recorder. System influent anel effluent vapor

samples were collected and submitted for laboratory analysis on April2 and 15, May 6, and June 5,

2002. Air sarnples were colleeted twice in April to confirm hydrocarbon removal rates following the

closing of the manual air dilution valve. Table 2 summarizes soil vapor extraction system operations

and analytical results. The analytical taboratory reports from system vapor sampling are included as

Attachment C.
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SVE System Performance: From April 2 to lu,ly 2,2002, the SVE system operated continuously

except for a week in late April and a week in early May. The system was off during these periods due

to electrical shutdowns by vandals. During system startup in December 2001, the SVE system

operated with the rnanual dilution valve open approximately 907o. The air dilution valve was slowly

closed during the first and second quarters to coffespond with the decreasilg well vapor

concentrations. In closing the air dilution valve, problems were encountered with the ability of the

SVE system to operate with less airflow. A new air proving pressure swi0ch supplied by the

equipment vendor was installed on April 15, 2002 to corrert this problem ald allow the dilution valve

to be closed completely. Monthly well vapor hydrocarton concentrations ranged from 3,800 to 5,100

ppmv and were approximately 10,000 ppmv lower than the previous quarter (See Table 2). Overall

well vapor hydrocarbon concenhations exhibit a decreasing hend. Hydrocarbon removal rates ranged

from 14 to 37 lbs/day. The increased removal rate calculated on April 15,2002, may be athibuted to

air sparging operations (see section below). Vapor sample lab results indicated that the catalytic

oxidizer was achieving proper destruction efficiency and was operating within permit requirements.

To date, a total of 5,941 pounds of hydrocarbons have been destroyed by soil vapor extraction

activities (see graph below and Table 2).
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AS System Performazce.' Air sparging (AS) operations were suspended lemporarily during the later

part of the frst quarter due to the presence of SPH in well MW-l. On April 15,2002, Cambria re-

initiated air sparging due to the reduction of SPH in MW-l and overall decreasing well vapor
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concentrations. Approximately 0.25 gallons of SPH was bailed ftom MW-l during the second quarter

resulting in no measurable SPH thickness on June 5, 2002. During the quader, air was injected at a

pressure of 5 to 8 psi and at a low air flow rate of I to 2 cfm into air spuge wells (AS-2, AS-3, and

AS4). Air sparging was not performed on AS-1 because the well appeared to be plugged. The AS

system was setup to cycle on and off every 30 minutes and to operate only between the hours of 7 am

io 6 pm to reduce system noise from the air sparge blower during the evening and early moming

hours.

ANTICIPATED THIRD QUARTER 2OO2 ACT]VITIES

Groundwater Sampling: Cambria will gauge all wells, check the wells for SPH, and collect

groundwater samples from wells MW-1,1vIW-2, MW-4, and MW-5. Groundwater samples will be

analyzed for TPHg by Modified EPA Method 8015 and BTEX and MTBE by EPA Method 80218.

Ar:y samples containirg MTBE will be confirmed by EPA Method 8260. Cambria will prepare a

quarterly Groundwater Monitoring and System Progress Report and submit groundwater monitoring

and sampling results to the State's "Geotracker Database." Included in the repod will be a sumrnary

of the groundwater monitoring activities and sampling results.

Sampling Frequency Reiluction: Cambria will reduce the sampling frequency of wells MW-3 and

MW-6 to an annual basis, beginning in the thfud quaner. No hydrocarbon concenhations have been

detected in these wells during the last 6 sampltrg events. The wells are scheduled for annual sampiing

during the frst qualter of 2003.

Remeilintion Sysfern: Cambria will continue 0o perfomt operation and maintenance of the SVE/AS

system during the third quarter of 2002. Cambria will also evaluate the performance of the

remediation system and combine the results in a quarterly Groundwaier Monitoring and System

Progress Repoft. Included in the report will be tables summarizing the concentration, flow, and

vacuum of system and individual wells, along with the anal)'tical results.

Cambria will perform system operation, maintenance, and optimization activities twice per month

during the third quarter of 2002. Optimization activities may include vacuum and flow adjustunents

to soil vapor extraction wells and pressure and flow adjustments to ah sparging wells as hydrocarbon

concenffations change in the individual wells. System influent and effiuent samples will be collected

on a monthly basis along with Horiba gas analyzer readings from the individual wells. System

operation records will be kept for a period of two years for possible future BAAQMD inspection.

4
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APPENDIXES

Figure I - Groundwater Elevation and Anal)'rical Summary

Figure 2 - Soil Vapor Extraction/Air Sparging System

Table I - Groundwater Elevations and Analltical Data

Table 2 - SVE System Performance and Soil Vapor Alalltical Results

Table 3 - S\rE System Parameters

Appendix A - Groundwater Monitoring Field Data Sheets

Appendix B - Analytical Results for Quarterly Groundwater Sampling

Appendix C - Analytical Results for SVE System Operation

Appendix D - Electronic Delivery Confiflnation
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MARK BORSUK
Attorney at Law

1415) 522-4740 / FAX 922-1485
mark@borsuk.com / www.borsuk.com

1626 Vallejo Street
San Francisco, GA 94123-5116

August 6,2002

Mr. Thomas Peacock
Supervising HMS, LOP
ACHCSA
l13l HarborBayParkway
Alameda, CA 94501
(sr0) 567-6700 / FAX 337-9335
tpeacock@co.alameda.ca.us

SUBJECT: IIQ02 Monitoring & SVE System Progress Repoft
1432 Harrison Street. Oakland. CA 94612
SITE ID 498

Dear Mr. Peacock:

Attached is the IIQ02 Groundwater
Progress Report for the above site.
contact me.

Monitoring and SVE Systems
If you have a question, please

Sincerelv vours.

V\-b-S-* Y
Mark Borsuk
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Mr. Mark Borsuk
1626 Vallejo St.
San Francisco, CA 94123-5116

Groundwater Monitoring and System Progress Report
Second Quarter 2002
1432 Harrison Street
Oakland, Califomia
Cambria Project #540-0 I 88

Dear Mr. Borsuk:

As you requested, Carnbria Environmental Technology, Inc. (Cambria) is submitting this groundwatel

monitoring and system progress report for the above-referenced site. Presented in the report are the

second quarter 2002 activities and results and the anticipated thfud quarter 2002 activities. Attached

are two additional copies for submittal to ACHCSA and BAAQMD regulatory agencies.

Ifyou have any questions or comments regarding this report, please call me at (510) 450-1983.

Sincerely,

Cambria Environmental Technology,

A" i;*t
Ron Scheele, RG
Senior Geologist

Attachments; Groundwater Moniloring and System Progress Report, Second Quarter 2002
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CAMBRIA
Table 3. SVE System Parameters - Borsuk Site, 1432 llarrison Street, Oakland, California

Well ID Date
Well Vacuum

(inches of H2O) Flow Rate (dm)

*Hydrocarbon Vapor
Concentration Ststus

(ppmv) (open/closed)

vEs-1

VES-2

VES.3

larSlor
l2nuol
t2t2'l/01
tn lo2
a8/o2
3/5/O2
4t?tt2
4/15tD2
5DAO2
6t5to2
6tzu02
7rum

lal3lol

tu2uol
tazT lol
ln/02
,u02
3r5/02
4ta02
4/15/02
5t22102
6t5t02
6DU02
1UOL

tutSt|l
ta2u0l
ta27/01
n/02
aa02
3t5to2
4/402
4/15t02
5t22t02
6/5/02
612'i02
7tu02

6.5

12.4

20.5

?7.0

6.3

13.5

28.2

22.5

27.1

H20

25

5 0

l2 . l

21.5

25 .1

13.2

26.1

20.7

24.9

1.0

L2.O

22.5

.5

t  1 .1

u.8
l o_5

t4.7

32.2

36,000
43,000
41,000
>10,000
>10,000
>10,000
10070
r0070
9980
l l l l o
7810
10400

40,000
42,500
35,000

> 10,000
> 10,000
> 10,000

1141
1888
2090
1820
5210

38,000
41,500
61,000
>10,000
>10,000
>10,000

4260
'7090

5290
3450
4820

open

open

open

opetr

oPetr

opeD

open

opetr

op€n

oPen

op€D

open

open

open

oPen

open

open

oper1

opetr

open

opetr

opetr

open

opetr

open

ope0

oFetr

oPen

opetr

opeo

opetr

open

oP€n

open

oFn

open

?5

48

100

1,{0

34

83

101

80

7'7

8 l

a2

25

48

100

140

83

102

8 t

19

82

81

23

48

100

t40

4'l

84

102

85

85

80

82

Hr\Sb-2004 (UST Fund\Oakl-1 gg-Borsuk\O\SVE Svstem table



VES-4 rut3/01
ta20/01
tun/0r
tn/02
a8/02
3t5/02
41402

4n5/02

5/2402

6/5/O2

6Dt/02

1Dt02

4.9

12.2

23.0

2A.l

I 1 . 5

22.5

21.1

1 8

4t.5

3E

35,000
46,500
53,000

>10,000
>10,000
>10,000

5350
570
4490
2580
9690

open

opetr

op€n

op€n

open

open

open

oPeD

open

opeo

oPen

open

25
48
100
140
4'l
84
lo2
80
80
8 1
8 l

Notesl
* = Hydrocsrbon concentrations are measured usillg a Horiba MEXA-554 gas atralyzer. Concentatiotr readiogs above
10,000 ppmv are above tfte ilstrumetrt calibration and are not rcliable.

- = Data trot available or Dot collected
H2O = rDable to gctreading due to the prcseoce of water

H:\Sb-2004 (UST Fund)\Oakl.1 88.Borsuk\O\Svg Svstem table
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APPENDIX A

Groundwater Monitoring Field Data Sheets
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,CAIvGRIA

WELL SAMPLING FORM

Project Name: Bxco 1. CambriaMgr: RA S WellID: Hw.l,
Project Number: 3, hA- nr a t Date: 6.10- 0 7 Well Yield:

Site Address:
'l\32 l.herison 5l .

&lth-,\. f^

Sampling Metllodi
clisy'os.^bla. tq,ler

WellDiamet6r: 2 [pvc

Technician(s): 
,

Initial Depth to Water: 114 1 Total Well Depthl ? l.b D Water Column Heighe /..O(

Volume/ft: O.l b I Casing Volume: o.q b 3 Casing Volumes: 2.t {
Purging Device: Al-,nat,Ilr L..fr Did WeIl Dewater?: ,2, Total Gallons Purged: J

Start Purge Time: t '., q Stop Purge Time: 9l I tt Total Time : g.^ .. -. -

t Gshg Volume = War€r coluhD hcight x Volumd ff-
Well Di.m.

6',

Vohmer'ft (gnnans l
0.16
0.65
r.47

Time Casing
Volume

Temp.
('c)

pH Cond.
(us)

Comments

\ , -  20 tL .9 "  ' t ,  6 1 3zo
t r :  ct 2- Itrt 7.o1 6sl
t r ! l< ' .] lcA 7,t.r bn

Fe= mgL ORP = mv D0=

Sample ID Date Tinre Container
Type

Preservatlve Analytes Analytic
Method

/|.U-b h lo-a t t4r 3r) hoa RL\ 1,rrt C 1iV nlrtt

D\TEMN"{TAIFORIT$\trBI.D\!IS-IJAMP2.E"D
NsM J/3r./t{



,CAMBRIA

WELL SAMPLING FORM
l

Project Name: CambriaMgr: (n ( WellID: 41r-3

Project Number: gq, _or c, r Date: b.to- ot Well Yield:

Site Address:
thja ltrtti:on S{'

S[1.-.!r. f ,

Sampline Method:
d;:pis.Llt }olrer

Well Diameter: 20pvc

Technician(s) :
sc

Initial Depth to Water: a ,.t < Total Well Depthi qa.tu WaterColumnHei*tt: L tq

Volume,/ft: A. tb I Casing Volume: OAa 3 Casing Volumesi 241

Purging Device: ,livo. ,,L[ L^', h. Did Well Dewater?, ,D Total.GallonsPurged: t

Start Purge Time: 5. I lo Stop Purge Time: 9i aq Total Time: lq*. iac

I CrcingVolume = W.rer columtr height r Volulre/ n
W.|| Diarn.

2 .
Volume./ft (galons)

0.16
0.65
1.41

Tfine Casing
Volume

Temp.
fc)

PII Cond.
(us)

Comments

t :  tg tbJ ?. tg :!r1D
5z 2t t I t . ' '1 . "9 ,Dls
5r  e- t J la.7 7.t|'q lDl l

Fe= mglL ORP = mv D0=

Sample ID Date Time Container
Type

Preservative Analy.tes Analytic
Method

Au.9 bto-o z 5! t  o
r r^voo brL\ \l|/tt Bt E'x torl.ti

I!{III{II,ATAIK'RI{S\FIBI.D\WEII,SAMIILWPD
u$r tBrp4
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,CAMBRIA

WELL SAMPLING FORM

Rroject Name: CambriaMgr: R A < WellID: hu_U

Project Numbert Sq b - O,,S Date: A-to-o t Well Yield:

Site Address:
t hl z lhrrisr. i'{,

r\ r- i^-.1 . l'.

gampling Method: .
iltrruVc h,ler

Well Diametir: 2 0pvc

Technician(s):O

Initiat Depth to Water: 2l. t I TotalWellDepthi :u. (^ Water Column Hei*ft: Z z-t

Volume/ft: d.lb 1 Casing Volume: O. ?L 3 Casing Volumes: l. O 9

PurgingDevicet Ai.on.^Lh L-) t. Did Well Dewaterl, ,t ,> Total Gallons Purged: I

Start Purge Time: t{ lq O Stop Purge Time: \t f e Total Time: I h ,* j ,, .

I Crshglolumc = Watd coluntr heightx Voftr6e/ ft
Vfell Diam.

6"

Volusc/ft (gall6s]
0.16
0.65
1.47

Time Casing
Volume

Temp.
('c)

PII Cond.
(us)

Comments

L .^ {t'<' t.Lt / l.g 7.t t 12J
t { ! S o, 

"s tb.8 7,oS E)Q
.< t  I t Ioo %.q 7. o9 q70

Fe= mglL ORP = MV D0= mglL

SampleID Date Time Container
Type

Preservative AnalS'tes Analytic
Method

,41tJ- r^ t-lo'o I 5.vt,
t\voa Hc\ \ll't3 d frh tLl frf

D\IEI{IIATB\FORI'T51FIBLD\IIE.IJAMPiI.T?D
l{SM 5Blr94



,CAMBRIA

WELL SAMPLING FORM
I

ProjectName: &ce, k CambriaMgr: p4.q WellID: hu.j
ProjectNumber: 5k tr .Ot g i Date: B-to-o2, Well Yield:

Site Address:
l\tt Hq/ri$'. 51 '

Sk\qyrf,, C,.

Sarnpline Method:
il:rpis.ul. kite,

WellDiamet6r: aIpvc

Technician(s): 
,,

Initial Depth to Water: t t.4 4 Total Well Depth: a t. cl o Water Column Height I 4 ,

Volume/ft: O. t b 1 Casing Volurne: O. ?o 3 Casing Volrrmes: O, qO

Did Well Dewater?: A , Total. Gallons Purged: b 0

Stafi Purge Time: 6.. to Stop Purge Time: 1.. < t4 Total Time: | \ ..,r i ,. .

I C.citrgvolume = W.ter oolot!tr height x Voludd fL
Wd! Dirm.

6"

VolEtre/ft (ga[@s)
0-16
0.65
t.47

Time

I

Casing
Volume

Temp.
("c)

PII Cond.
(us)

Comments

6i .19 .23 I  L.a 7 .2 . r 'ozq
6: to . 75 bq 7,  t< 74o
l . .sS t .Di) l t .4 7.1" 74 t

Fe= mgtl.l ORP = mv D0=

Sample II) Date fime Contalner
Type

Preservative Analytes Analytic
Method

lll h/, 1
hto'o r- fro0

\vto. l'tct 't?ft E.EX rl tgf

Ditlg'lItA18\KIRMli\FIELD\WElJ4MPr.r!?D
t{sMJl3U94



'CAIT4BRIA

WELL SAMPLING FORM

Project Name: Rrrr<.^k CambriaMgr: nA S WellID: p1r.t

ProjectNumber: l$hD- or g g Date: bn-O t Well Yield:

Site Address:
lh'3a f{ani3on Sl

&k\ant, Cc

Sampling Methqfl:
d;posatr( tq,lc,

Well Diameter: 2 [l pvc

Technician(s): 
*

Initial Depth to Water: 2 ,. t a TotalWellDeptht 2 <,\O Water Column Height: 2, S 1

Volume./ft: O.lb I Casing Volume: rr. ta. r 3 Casing Volumes: l. ? 3

Purging Device: Ji<.o c. U. L:lr. Did Well Dewater?, n n Total Gallons Purged: 
' l.5

Start Purge Time: 1;.,\.t o Stop Purge Timer q ,.: 9 ,-l Total Time: I h -. I ., c

I Crsirg Volumc = Water calutrm heigbt r Volume/ fr.
W..[ Dirm.

2'

6.

Volutrdft (qstlor8)
0.16
0.65
1.41

Time Casing
Volume

Temp.
cc)

pH Cond.
(us)

Cornments

<rk < s t7. 7.t \ 3zO
g.-<D ti t  L ,q Tios tq{

tL ,q 7.6q Bsq

Fe= metL ORP = mv DO=

Sample ID Date Time Contalner
Type

Preservative Analytes Analytic
Method

nL/, ?- 3-to-o t 6,:o0
Ltvo r Fta \Pt\ atw nltf

[}\IP{IITTI\FO8,MS1FIE,D\S!II.SAMP2"WPD
xsM 561/94



,CAMBRIA

WELL SAMPLING F'ORM

Project Name: Eo, e.._.. k Cambria Mgr: 06 < WeIIID: pg_1

ProjectNumber: fi80- Ot E$ Date: A- to- O L Well Yield:

Site Address:
th3a trocriso^ t!

0*k\r"..\. | .

flampling Metho{:
Si:ros^Llq 9,1.t

Well Diametir .a[ pvc

Technician(s): 
,a

Initial Depth to Water: 2).I o Total Well Depth: I <.n ( Water Column lleight: i.1 S

Volume/ft: 0.63 1 Casing Volumet l.'18 3CasingVolumes: S.3b
Purging Device: r),1<o o<^Ur L,.lU Did Well Dewater?, ,1 o Total, Gallons Purged: 7o

Start Purge Timet L:ta StopPurgeTime: ,:ti.l Total  Time: , - .* . lnn

t C|'irgvolune = Wal.r coludr t€iiiht x Vofu fi:
Wdl Diam.

6'

Volumdft (salloos)
0.16
0.65
1.41

Time Casing
Volume

Temp.
cc)

pH Cond.
(usi

Cornments

6'.t9 x 6.c 7.s3 t rSn
L: zo \^ 17, L, 7.\o rq3 l
L, .23 l" 17.1 7.q7 ^9,1 n

Fe= mg/L ORP = nrv DO= mgtL

SampleID Date Time Container
Type

Preservative Analytes Analytic
Method

nlw-t erc-o z bzto
r^v 00. l'\ c\ \?il, Ef t-l A'(tE

D\TEiOL TtsIFof,MSIFISID{WEUJAMPZW?D
1{8M lltl'/9.t
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.CNMBRIA

APPENDIX B

Analytical Results for Quafterly Groundwater Sampling



gp rrncCamnUell Analytical Inc.
znd Avenlre souor, t'rJl, rac
Tefeobon€ :925-798-1620 F rr | 925-798-1622

E-lrnil:

Cambria Env. Tecbnology

6262 Hollis St.

Emery.ville, CA 94608

Client Project ID: 540-0188-037; Borsuk Date Sampled: 06110/02

DateReceived: 06112102

Client Contact Ron Scheele DateReDorted: 06/18/02

Client P.O.: DateComoleted: 06/18/02

Jwe 18, 2002

DearRon:

Enclosed are:

l). the results of 6 sarnples fromyour 540-0188-037; Borsuk project,

2). a QC report for the above samples

3). a copy of the chain of custody, and

4). a bill for analltical services.

All analyses were completed satisfactorily and all QC samples were found to be within our control limits. If you have
any questions please contact me. McCampbell Analytical Laboratories strives for excellence in quality, service and
cost- Thank you for your business and I look forward to working with you again,

,M#**^,",



TctcDhonE r 93s-798-16?o \ax | 945498-1622
dF 

McCampUell Analytical Inc.

Cambria Env. Technology

6262 Hollis St.

Emeryville , CA 94608

Client Proiect ID: 540-0188-037: Borsuk

Date Extracted: 06/16102-06118102

Date Anallzed: 06/16102-06/ 18/02

Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline urith BTEX and MTBE*
nedlod: S\V5030B Aralvticalinethods: SWE02lB/Eol5Cm Workorder 0?05199

Reporting Limit ior DF =1;
ND means not detected st or
above th€ rcporting limit

*water and vapor samples are r€ported in ug/L, soil and sludge sarrples in mg,&9, wipe samples in ug/wipe, and TCLP extracts in ug/L.

DF = dilution factor.

# cluttered chromatogram; sarnple peak coelutes with surrogate peak.

+The following descriptions of the TPH chrolllatogm1n ale cursory in ratur€ and Mccanpbell Analytical is not responsible for lheir interpretation: a)
unmodified or weakly modified gasolin€ is significant; b) heavier gasoline range conpounds are significan(aged gasoline?); c) lighter gasoline mnge
compounds (the ftost mobile fraction) are sigrrificant; d) grsoline mnge conpounds having broad chtornatog$phic perks are sigrificant; biologically
altered gasolin€?; e) TPH pattem that does not appear to be d€rived from gasoline (stoddard solvent); f) one to a few isol.ted non-target peaks pr€sent;
g) srongly aged gasoline or diesel range corpounds ar€ significant; h) lighter thrn wster irnrniscible sheerl/product is present i) liquid sarnple that
contains gieeter than -2 vol. o/o sedim€nt; j) no recognizable pattem; k) TPH pattem that does not appear to be derived ftom gasolinc (aviation gas).

DHS Cedification No. 1644 Edward Hamilton, Lab Director



McCampbell Analytical Inc.
lno Avenue r'ouD. rL, /. fr

T€l€phone : 925-798-1620 Fax :92s-798-1622

BatchlD:2411

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8021B/S015Cm

Matrix: W Workord€r: 0206199

EPA Method: SW802lB/8015Cm Exfaction: SW5030B Etat- Datei 6112102 Spik€d Sample lD: 0206179-011A

Compound
Sample Spiked MS. MSD' I\,{S-MSD' LCS LCSD LCS.LCSD Acceptanca Criteria (%)

us/L pg/L % Roc- % Rec. % RPD % Rec. % Rec. % RPD Low Hlgh

TPH(gas) ND 60 98 98 .1 0.144 101 t02 0.82 80 120

MTBE ND 10 90.9 1 20.0 91.7 93.2 1 . 6 80 t20

Benzene ND l 0 96.9 107 l 0 . l 105 106 0 . l 6 80 t20

Toluene ND l 0 102 I  t 3 10.6 107 108 0.20 80 120..:

Ethylbenzene ND t0 l 0 l 1 n 9.32 I  l 0 1 1 0 0.01 t 80 120

Xylene6 ND 30 r03 1 1 0 6.25 107 l l 0 3 , 1 80 120

%ss l 0 t l 0 l 0 l 104 7.6r l 0 l 99.2 2 .1 80 t20

All targ€t compounds in the Method Blank oftiis extsaction batch were ND less than the rnethod RL with the folloping exceptions:

NONE

: not enowh sample to perform malrix spike, ot analylo concenlralion in sample exceeds spike amounl,

Recovery=166'1|tS-5.mple)/(AmountSpiked);RPD=100'{[ . , tS-[rSD)/{MS+MSD),2.

MS and / or l\lSD spike recoveries nay not be nesr 100% or lheir RPDS near 0% it a) th€ sempte is inhomog€neous AND contains signiftcant concentralions of
rclative lo lhe amounl spiked, or b) if that sp€cific Eample matrix intederes with spjke recovery.



McCampbell Analvtical Inc. TefeDhone : 925-79E-1620 Fzy. :925-198-1522

BatchlD:2420

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8021B/8015Cm

Mahix: W Workorder: 020619S --

EPA Method: SW8021B/80'15Cm Extraction: SWg)308 Ext. Date. 6l'l2JO2 Spiked Sampte lD: 0206199-003A

Compound
Sample Spiked r,4s- [/|sD' MS-t\4SD" LCS LCSD LCS-LCSDAcceptance Criteria (%)

!gL pg/L % Rec. o/o Rec. % RPD % Rec. % Rec. O/" RPD High

TPH(gas) ND 60 r08 108 0.0685 99.2 103 80 120

MTBE ND l 0 90.7 91 .5 0.864 94.9 93.1 1 .9 80 120

BenzenE ND l 0 96.1 103 6.88 81.8 t04 80 120

Toluene ND 1 0 100 106 5 .81 89.4 107 IE 80 t20

Ethylbenzene ND 10 100 I 06 6.09 80.2 108 30 80 120

Xylenes ND 30 99;7 1 1 0 9.86 t00 I t 0 80 120

%ss 99.7 l 0 99.1 100 0.'743 95.2 99.4 4.3 80 t20

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extaction batch were ND less than the hethod RL with th€ following exceptions:

NONE

. : .  ]

= nol enough sample to perform maldx spike, or an6tyte concentEtion in semple exceeds splke amount.

Recovery = 100 " (Ms-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100. (tils - MSD)/ (\,4S + MSD) .2.

MS and / or MSD spike recovedes may not be near 100% or flek RPDS near 0% if: a) Ihe sample js inhom€eneous AND contains signfficanl concentlations of
]aryze relalive to lhe amount spiked, or b) it that specifc samplo mairix inljerferes with sDike recoverv.
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AMBRIA

APPENDIX C

Analytical Results for SVE System Operation



[ | I | 0 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
,c uccel{PnEl,I. ANAIYTICAL INC. I relephone , e z5-7s8-r62o Fax: e25-198-1622

P I http:ifwww.mccampbell.com E-mail: main@mccarnpbell,com

Cambria Environmental Technology Client Project ID: #540-0188-44;
Borsuk

Date SamDled: 04/02102

6262 Hollis Steet

Emeryville, CA 94608

Date Received: 04/03/02

Client Contact: Ron Scheele Date Extracted: 04/03/02

Cli€,fi P.O: Date Analvzed: 04/03/02

04n0t02

Dear Ron;

Enclosed are:

1). the results of 3 samples from your #540-0188-44; Borsuk project,

2). a QC report for the above samples

3). a copy of the chain ofcustody, and

4). a bill for analytical services.

All analyses were completed satisfactorily and all QC samples were found to be within our control limits.

Ifyou have any questions please contact me. Mccampbell Ana$ical Laboratories strives for excellence in

quality, sewice and cost. Thank you for your business aad I look forward to working riith you again.

yffi



[ | I l0 2nd Avenue South, #D7. pacheco, CA 94553-5560gpucc*wvEllANALy-rrcAL^"1,J*]'jffi ii;,#'r*,fii'H:l*ili;_.'

Cambria Environmental Technolory

6262 Hollis Sheet

Emeryville, CA 94608

Client Project ID: #540-018844;
Borsuk

Date Sampled: 04/02102

Date Received: 04/03/02

Client Contacl Ron Scheele Date Extracted: 04/04/02

Client P.O: Date Analy zdd: 0 4 | 0 4 | 02

Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline*, with M€thyl tert-Butyl Ether* & BTEX*
EPA m€thod! 5!fq!9d!!glqql5, ard 8020 or 6m; Crlifomia RWeCB (SF Bay Region) merhod CCFID(5030)

l,ab ID Client lD Marix T?H(gf MIBE Benzene Toluene Ethytben-
zsne Xylercs

o/c Recovcry
Surrosaie

0204059-
00t INF Air 4800,a ND<l5 40 94 l 3 l l 0

0204059-
002 MID Air 390,a ND<7 6.3 o.79 7.7

0204059-
003 EFF Air ND ND ND 0. l6 ND 0.61 t04

x ppn (mg/L) to ppmv (uL/L) oonversion fo,r TPHG) assumes the molecular weight ofgqsoline to be equal to that of hoxane.

Rcporting Limit unless
otherwise stated; ND

meanB not dctcoted above
rhe reporting limit

Air l0 ul"/L 1 . 5 0 . l 5 0 . l5 0 .15 0.25

s 1.0 mdkC 0.05 0.005 0.005 0.005 0.005

+ water and air samples 6re reported in uut-(ppmv), Mpe sarnples in ug/wipe, soil snd sludge salnpl€s in rng&g, and ail TCLP and SpLp
extaots in ug/L

' cluttered ghromatograrn: samplo peak coetutes rrdth su$ogete Deak

The following d€ccriptions of the TPH oh.om.togran qrs cu.sory in nature and Mocarnpbell Anal}tical is not responsible for their
interPrrT]tq: 

.3). gmodified or weskly nodified gasoline ir si8nifioant; b) heavier gasolin€ rsrge compounde 8rE sigificant(aged
gEsoline?); c).lighter grsoline range compourrdg. (th! most mobile faction) are signirioad; d) gasoline rarge compounds having broad
chtomalogaphic peaks 8rc signifioant; biologically atered gasolin€?: e) TPH pattem thal docs not lppea! to be derived from gasotn; (,?); Done to.a f€w isolated peaks prescnt; g) shongly aged gasoline oi di€scl nnge mmpounds are significant; h) lighter than lraicr immiscible
sh€€n is prosenti i) liquid sample thot contains grc|ter than -5 !ol. % scdin€nt j) n; rec_ognizabli pattem.

DHS Certification No.
I

. ,lh Edward Hamilton, Lab Director



McCAMPBELL ANAI,YTICAL
I l0 2nd Avc. Soutlr, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560

Telephone

QC REPORT

EPA 8015m + 8020

Extractlon: EPA 5030 Airo4tutoz

10402

Compound
Concentratlon: ug/L %Recovery

RPD
Sample i MS iltsD Amount

Splked M8 MSD

lnstrum€nt GC-12

Surmgatel NB 97.0 93.0 100.00 97 93 4.2

Xylenes ND JZ.O 32.6 30.00 108 109 0.3
Ethylbemene ND 10.8 10.5 10.00 106 105 0.9
Toluene ND 10.4 10.3 r0.00 1U 103 1 .0

Benzene ND 10.5 10.3 10.00 105 103 1 . 9

MTBE ND 10.2 10.2 10.00 102 102 0.0

TPH (gas) ND 93.2 93.7 100.00 OQ g4

( LA-Sa,,ph\
% Rc covcrv=*----:-=,-; 100- AnoumlPl&eat

( n6-int l
R I D = '  ' ? l 0 O

( .l.rs+r\dD)

RID moans Ralrtive Per.ont Deviation
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L l I t0 2rd Avenue South, dD7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
,rfl McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. I relephone : e25-7e8-r620 Fax:925-?98.1622

F I htto://www.mccsmobell.com E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

Cambria Environmental Technolory

6262 Holli$ Sfe€t

Emeryville, CA 94608

Client Project ID: #540418844;
Borsuk

Date Samoled: 04/ I 5/02

Date Received: 04/16/02

Client Contact: Ron Scheele Date Exfacted: 04/l 6/02

Client P.O: Date Analy znd: 0 4 I | 6 | 02

Dear Ron:

Enclosed are:

l). the results of2 samples from your #540-0188-44 project,

2). a QC report for the above samples

3). a copy ofthe chain ofcustody, and

4). a bill for analyical services.

All analyses werc completed satisfactorily and all QC sanples were found to be within our control limits.

Ifyou have any questions please contact me. McCampbell Analltical Laboratories strives for excellence in

quality, service and cost. Thank you for your business and I look forward to working with you again.

Hamilton, Lab Dire-ctor



!- | I l0 2nd AviNrue sou L #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
d McCAMPBELLANALYTICALINC. I relephone:95-798-1620 Fax:e25-1e8-1622

F I http://www.mcc€mpb€ll.com E-mail: main@nccampbe ll.com

Cambria Environmental Technolos/

6262 Hollis Street

Emeryville, CA 94608

Client Project ID: #540-0188441
Borsuk

Dare Sampled: 04/15102

Date Received: 04/16/02

Client Contact: Ron Scheele Date Exhacted: 04/16/02

Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 04/16/02

Gasoline Range (CGCI2) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline*, with Methyl tert-Butyl Ether* & BTEX*
EPA methods 5030. modificd 8015. and 8020 or 602: Califomia RWOCB {SP Bav Resion) method GCFIDi5030)

Lab ID Client ID Mafix TPHGT MTBE Benzene Toluene Ethylben-
zsne

Xylenes % Recovery
Sufrosale

0204273
-001 INF Air 4200,a, ND<40 u 48 3.8 56

0204273
-002 EFF Air 28,8 ND ND 0.29 ND 1.5 107

i ppm (rng/L) to pptnv (uUL) conversion for TPHG) assumes ah€ moleoular woight ofgasoline to b€ €qual to that of hexane.

Rcpo.ting Limit unless
oth€Iwiss stated; ND

me2n$ not detected above
the reporling limit

Air l0 uI/L t . f , 0.15 0.15 0.15 0.25

s 1,0 mg/kg 0.05 0.005 0-005 0.005 0.005

1 wal€r and air sampl€o erc rcponcd in ul"4lppmv), wipo samplec in ugfuipc, soil and sludge samples in mg/kg, and qll TCLP and SPLP
extraots in ug/L

' cluttel9d chronratogram; sample peak coelutes with surmgate peak

"The follolrying d€scriptions of tic TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and Mocampbell Amlytio€l is not resporFible frr their
inte.pretation: a) unmodified or wEa&ly modific-d gasoline is sigdficant; b) hcavier gssolinc nngg cornpounds sre sigoifican(.ggd
gasoline?); c) lighter gasoline ra{ge oompounds (he most mobile fi?ction) ate significarn; d) gssolinc rsnge compounds having broad
oh.omalog.aphic peaks 6re signifrcant; biologically alter€d gasoline?: e) TPH paltern that do€s not appear to bc derived from gosolinc (?); D
one to I fen isolated peaks pres€flt; g) strongly aged gasoline or diesel rang€ compounds are signific€n! h) lighter tharl water immiscible
she€n is Dresent i) liouid s&ntle that contains sreBter thsn -5 vol. oZ sediment i) no recosnizsble Dattem.

Edward Hamilton, Lab DirectorDHS Certification No. 1644



!" I I l0 2nd Avenue South , #Di , Prchero, CA 945 53 -5560
7fl McCAMPBELL ANAIYTICAL INC. I rel€phonc : e25-7e8-r620 Fax i e2s-7e8-r622

E I hno://www.mccampbell.com E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

QC REPORT

04t16t02

EPA 8015m + 8020

Extractlon: EPA 5030 Air

Compound
Concentratlon: ug/L %Reoovery

RPD
Sample MS i MSD

Amount
Splked its MSD

SamplelD: 41502 !@cd

Sunogate 1 ND 101.0 101.0 100.00 '101 '| 01 0.0

Xylenes ND 32.2 32.5 30.00 107 108 n o

Ethylbenzene ND 10.9 1 1 . 0 10.00 109 1 1 0 , l o

Toluene ND 10.6 10.7 10.00 106 107 0.9

Benzene ND 10.2 10.4 10.00 102 104 1 . 9

MTBE ND !,_tt 9.3 10.00 93 3.2

TPH (gas) ND 84.S 86.0 100.o0 85 86 1 . 2

( ia-sanp/e)
% Re cDv.rv = *.=-_---; . 100' AmouttptkEd

( t'tS-I D\
Ig'D=:_______________ .2.1oo

( td+rtdD)

RPD mlons Relalivc Perccnt Dcviation
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McCampbell Analltical Inc. Tef€phonc : 925-7981620 Fsx | 925-798-1622

Cambria Env. Tecbnology

6262 Hollis St.

Emeryville, CA 94608

Clicnt Project ID: #540-0188-,14; Bonuk Date Sampled: 05106102

DateReceived: 05107102

Client Contacg Ron Scheele DateR€ported: 05113102

Clisnt P.O.: Date Comnleted: 05/13/02

May 13,2002

Dear Ron:

Enclosed are:

1). the results of 2 samples from your #54M18844; Borsuk proJ€ct,

2). a QC report for the above samples

3). a copy of the chain of custody, and

4). a bill for analytical services.

All ana$ses were completed satisfactorily and all QC sarnples were formd to be within our conhol limits. Ifyou have
any questiom please contact me. McCarrybell Analytical Laboratories shives for excellence in quality, service and
cosL Thank you for your business aad I look forward to working with you again.

M.".r-



[ | I l0 2nd Avenue South, #D7, pacheco, CA 94553-5560
4$ MoCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. I retephone, e2s-1s8-1620 Fsx: e2s-7e8-1622

M I http://$r.lv.mccenpbell.com &mail: main@rnccanpbcll.com

Cambria Environmental Technology Client Project ID: #540-0188-44;
Borsuk

Date SamDled: 05/06/02

6262 Hollis Steet

Emeryville, CA 94608

Date I{eceived: 05/07/02

Client Contace Ron Scheele Date Extract€d: 05/07/02

Client P.O: Date knlyzed:05107102

Gasollne Rang€ (C6412) Volatile Eydrocrrbons as Gasoline*, with Methyl tert-Butyl Ether* & BIEX*
EPA rn€thods 5030, modified 8015, and 8020 or 602; Californi! RWQCB (SF Bay R€sion) rnethod C,CFID(5030)

Lab ID Cli€nt ID Matrix TPHGf MTBE Benzene Toluene Ethylbefl-
zEne Xylenes % Recovery

Sutrogale
0205084

-001 INF AII 5100,a ND<30 3 l 56 4.3 65

0205084
-002 EFF AII 14,L ND ND ND ND o.42 t12

* ppm (mgll-) to ppmv (uUL) conversion for TPH(g) sssumca the mol€sular weight ofgasoline to be equal to that ofhexar€.

Reporting Limit unles6
otherwise statrd; ND

inerns not detected above
the r€porting limit

Air l0 UUL l , ) 0 . l 5 0 .15 0 . 1 5 o.25

s 1.0 mg/ke 0.05 0.005 0.005 0.005 0.005

* water and air samples are repotted io ul"/L(pptnv), wipe sanples in uglwipe, soil and sludge samples in mg/kg, and all TCLP and SPLP
extacts in ug/L

' cluttared chrornatograft; ssnple peak coelutes with sunogate peak

c following desoiptions of lhe TPH chronEtogram arE cuFory in nature and Mccaopbell Anal,4ical is not rrsponsible for their
interFetation: a) unmodified or weakly modified gssoline is rignificqnt; b) he.vi€r gE6oline range conpounds .re rignifican(aged
Sasoline?); c) lighter gasoline rangr cornpounds (the rnost mobile fraction) are significant; d) gasoline range cornpounds hoving broad
cfuomatoSlaphic peaks are significanq biologically altered gasoline?; e) TPH pattefl that doe.s not appcar to be dedve.d ftom gasoline (?); 0
one to a ferv isolated peaks present; g) strongly agcd gasoline or diesel range conpounds .re signilicanq h) lighter than water immisciue
sheen is p.esent; i) liquid sample that contains $€ater than -5 vol. %o sediment; j) no r€cognizable pattm,

1644 Edward Hamilton. Lab DirectorDHS Certifrcation No.



!. I I l0 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
14 McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. I releohonc : 925-798-1620 Fa'( : 925-?98-1622

P I hto://www.mccampbell.com E-mail: main@mccampbell.cnm

QC REPORT

EPA 8015m + 8020

05t07n2 Extractlon; EPA 5030 Water/Ah

Compound
Concentration: ug/L %Recovery

RPO
Samplei ItS MSD Amount

Spiked MS MSD

50702 hstrumenl Gc-12

Sunogate'l ND 102.0 101.0 100.@ 102 101 1 .0
Xylenes NO 2S.9 30.0 30.00 100 100

Ethyhenzene ND 1 1 . 0 10.0 10.00 1 1 0 100 9.5

Toluene ND 10.0 10.0 10.00 100 100 0.0
Benzene ND 10.0 '10.0 r0.00 100 r00 0.0
MTBE ND 9.0 9.1 10.00 90 o1 1 . 1

TPH (gas) ND 95.3 97.2 100.00 95 97 2.O

( ^a-sat,lph)
% Re c.vcry- 1';;fiStfi#.I00

( t/J-i6D'l
RPD=' '  .2n00

(,r6+irsD)

RID m€ans Rehtive Peroent Dcviation



E
U

U

ItF
r

.E

o)

U

sc-v)

E.9E5
E

F
i

9
d

?
,,

6
;

E
-q

3
n

!l:

N
^

I

P
F

-
:F

:x9
A

0)P
K

F
r

!? 
ii

x
{>

iJa 
,ic

E
 

..

oo(!

L-o.

<
t)

uiz

LctI

(l

l!z
L!

s({

Ys

oo(tooo6g,(J.l

o

tFF
.

aF

EEeC
'

HfIEeE--citI
ho

T
-I.T!EC

'

m

o
rc

{$
.iP

0
5

^
^

.].
E

;'rl

iiz

d
 e

 'P
'c

i
F

T
L

r
lT

L

E
E

fto

6
; 

<
 

:l
(

)
:I

u
-

 
.o

 
u

r
1

4
 

t-
 

.2

9
 x

 o
 

>
o

o
:iC

 
fis

s
I r5

 
'*i 

t
,i 

E
,: 

E
q

6
o

E
:l 

F
X

ltr
:fd

 
;c

5
iirI

eo

9q)o)9ga





McCampbell Analytical Inc. T€fmhone : 925-798-1620 Eax : 925-798-1672

Cambria Env. Technology

6262 Hollis St.

Emeryville, CA 94608

Client Project ID: #540-0188-,14; Borsuk Date Sampled: 06105102

DateReceived: 06106102

Client Contacl Ron Scheele DateReDorted: 06113102

Client P.O.: Date Cornpleted: 06/13/02

Jure 13, 2002

Dear Ron:

Enclosed are:

l). the results of 2 samples ftom your #540-0188*44; Borsuk project,

2). a QC report for the above samples

3). a copy of the chain of custody, and

4). a bill for analytical services.

All anal;rses were completed satisfactorily and all QC samples were found to be within our conhol limits. If you have
any questions please contact me. McCampbell Analytical Laboratories strives for excellence in quality, service and
cost. Thank you for your business and I look forward to working wift you again.

elius, Lab Manager



E  - ,  ^

"*E 
McCampbell Analvtical Inc.

Ea'
Tel€phone ; 925'79 & | 620 F ax : 9?5-198- 1622

Cambria Env. Technology

626? Hollis St.

Emeryville, CA 94608

Client Proiect ID: #540-0188-44: Borsuk Date Sampled: 06/05/02

DateReceived: 06/06/02

Client Contacti Ron Scheele Date Extacted: 06 | 06 I 02-06/ 07 I 02

Client P.O.: Date Analyzed: 06 106 1 02-06 1 07 102

Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline with MTBE and BTEX*
Exlracdcn method: SW50]0B Analrrical methods: SW802lB/8015Cn Work O.dei 0206083

L.ab I D Client ID Matrix rPH(s) MTBE Benzerre Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes DF % s s

00lA INF A 3800,a ND<30 60 6 .1 80 5

002A EFF l4,a ND ND ND ND 0.30 0.5 rt2

% ppm (mg/L) to ppmv (ul/L) conversion for TPH(g) assumes the molecular rleigltt ofgasoline to be equal to that olhexane.

Reponiflg Linil for Dl_ - I i
ND nreans not detecled at or

abolr th€ rcpo.ting linrit

t 0 1 , 5 0 . 1 5 0 . r 5 0 . 1 5 0.25 I UUL

S NA NA NA NA NA NA I mC/K€

*waler and vapor samples are reported in ug/L, soil and sludge sarnples in mgftg, wipe samples in ug/wip€, and TCLP exhacts in ug/L.

# cluttered chromalogram; sariple peak coelutcs with surrogate peak.

+The following descriptions ofthe TPH chmmatogram are cursory in nature and Mccampbeu Analytical js rot responsible for their int€rpretatjon: a)
unnFdifi€d ot weakly modified gasoline is significanl b) heaviergasoline range compounds ale significant(aged gasolin€?); c) lighter gasoline range
compounds (the rnost mobile fiaction) are significant; d) gasoline range coripounds having broad chromatogmphic peaks are significant; biologically
altercd gasoline?; e) TPH pattem that does not appear to be derived from gasoline (stoddard solvent): f) one to a few isolated non-target peaks present;
g) strongly nged gasoline or diesel mDg€ compounds are significant; h) lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; i) liquid sarnpls that
contains greater than -2 vol- % scdjment;j) sample diluted due to high MTBE content: k) TPH pattem that does not appear to be derived from gasoline
(aviation gas). m) no recognizable pattem.

DHS CerLification No. I 644



ilil,f,lliisii--';&id 
-;;' 

'os'rst'rcn
--., -"""nnhdl.m E mail: mrinlanccalnpb'McCamPbell AnalYtical Inc'

Makix: A Workordsr:
BatchlD:2314

= not enough sample to perfom matdx spike, or analyle concentration In sample excoeds spike amount'

Recovery = 100. (Ms-sample) / (Amount spiked)i RPD;1OO'(MS -MSD) / (MS + MSD) '2

MS and / or MSD Splke rcCoveries may nol be near '1 OO% or lhelr RPDS near 0% lf: a) the sample is inhomogeneous AND contains gignilicanl concentrations of

nr-ful" of"iu" fo tf,i utount splked' oi b) if that speoific sample nrati'x interl€res with spike rccovery'

0206083

gpeUEtnoO: SW8O21B/8O15Cm Extraction: SW5030B Ext. Date:6106102 Spiked Sample lD: N/A
------1

LCSD LCS-LCSDAccentance Criterla (%)

Compound
Sample Spiked MS' MSD" MS-MSD' LCS

UUL UUL tr6 Rec- % Rec. 0/6 RPD % Rec. % Rec. % RPD LO\lV High

N/A n 5 r09 5.0 EO t20
TPHGaS) 60 N/A N/A

91.3 IE 80 120
MTBE N/A l0 N/A NiA N/A l l 0

96,8 1 .5 80 t20
Benzene N/A 10 N/A

N/A

N/A N/A 95,4

N/A N/A 98.2 l 0 l 80 t20
Toluene N/A t0

Ethylbenz€ne N/A t0 N/A

N/A

N/A 99.2 101 80 t20

N/A N/A 100 103 80 120
Xylenes N/A l0

voss lN /A l r0
N/A N/A NiA 100 100 0_15 80 120

AII target compounds in lhe M€

NONE

thod Blank of this extradion batch \rere ND less than itre method RL vith tlre {ollo$dog exceFtionsi
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CAMBRIA

APPENDIX D

Electronic Delivery Conf irmation



Uploading EDD File, Step 2 Page I of I

A82886 Electronic Deliverv
Main Menu I view/Add Facilities I UDload EDD I Cne"tifoo

TJPLOADING A GEO-MAP FILE

YOUR IMAGE UPLOAD WAS SUCCESSFULI

Facitity Name: AoBAcllARAcH TF & B

T0500100682
Submlttal Type: GEO_MAP
Submittal Date/Tlme: 711512002 1 :07:20 PM

ffi* eo4or74ra6

Click here to view the image.

Back to Main Menu

Logged in as CAMBRIA-EM (AUTII_RP) CONTACT SITE ADMIMSTRATOR.

https ://ab28 86.ecointeractive.com/ab28 86/upload_geo_map2.asp



Uploading EDF File, Step 3 Page I of I

Logged h as CAMBRIA-EM (AUTH_RP) CONTACT SITE ADMINISfLA-TQB.

A82886 Electronic Delivery
Marl lt4eau I Y_rsrylAd-d- Faclli,tiql I Upload EDD I ehe.ek.EDD_

Your EDF file has been succcessfully uploaded!

Confirmation Number: 660840839 1
Date/Time of Submittal: '1/1612002I I:27:03 AM

Facility Global ID: T0600100682
Facility Name: A BACIIARACH TR & B BORSIIK

Submittal Title: 2nd Qtr 2002 Analytical Groundwater Data
Submittat Type: GW Monitoring Report

https://ab2886.ecointeractive.co.../upload-edf-4.asp?temp-folder=644218CAMBRI A%o2DE 7116102



Uploading GEO_WELL File Page I of I

Logged in as CAMBRIA-EM (AtmlRP) CONTACT SITE ADMINISTRATOR.

A82886 Electronic Delivery
Main Menu I YieVAdd la_c_iLlips I Upload-EDD I Check EDD

UPLOADING A GEO-WELL FILE

Processlng ls complete. No errors were foundl
Your lile has been succossfully submitted!

Submittal Title: Borsuk, 2nd Otr 2002, Groundwater
Depths

Submittal Date/Time: 8l5EOv2 5:02:09 PM

ffit* 46464277s0

ga,c'klo-,M-ainl\,lenu

https://a.../uploadgeo3.asp?temp-folder=370960CAMBRIA7o2DEM&checktype=GEO-WEL 815102



Uploading GEO_Z File Page 1 of 1

Logged in as CAMBRIA-EM
(AUTH_RP) CONTACT SITE ADMINISTRATOR.

A82886 Electronic Delivery
Meio r4ouu l_lj9wlAdd-Eac_r1llies I ll+lpadjpp I e[eek EDD

Processing is complete. No errors were found!
Your file has been successfully submltted!

submittat fle: Borsuk, well Elevatlon
UAIA

Submittaf Date/Time: 8l5l2ot2 4:59:52 PM

ffi- e6zo2ooe43

UPLOADING A GEO_Z FILE

Back to Main Menu

https:i/ab2886.../upload-geo3.asp?temp_foldee415249CAMBRIAVo2DEM&checktype=GEO- 815102


